

\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3544/2017

RUPINDER SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through Ms. Saahila Lamba and Mr. T.S.
Dagar, Advocates.

versus

UOI AND ORS

..... Respondent

Through Mr. V.K. Jain, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

19.07.2017

Counsel for the respondents states that the petitioner had given a wrong account number and, therefore, transfer of the Provident Fund amount could not be successfully made. Thereafter, the petitioner has given the correct account number and the Provident Fund amount has been paid to the petitioner by a cheque.

Counsel for the petitioner in view of the aforesaid circumstances seeks permission to withdraw the present writ petition with liberty to file a fresh writ petition in case any other grievance survives.

Counsel for the respondents states that Composite Transfer

Allowance is not payable because it is an Allowance payable under the Seventh Pay Commission with effect from 1st July, 2017, whereas the petitioner had retired on 30th November, 2016. The date of retirement is not denied or disputed.

The writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

SANJIV KHANNA, J

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

JULY 19, 2017
NA